
Royal Coffee Bar

Pos. Item# Description Pos. Item# Description
1 N/A N/A 37 301022770 Lid, Bean Hopper, Silver, Royal
2 N/A N/A 38 U143003 Screw, 3.5 x 16
3 N/A N/A 39 317010230 Bean Hopper, Blue Tint
4 N/A N/A 40 U143007 Screw, Torx, 2.9 x 19
5 301052 Washer, Rubber, Dispensing Head Thumbscrew 41 9161270 Gasket, Bean Hopper
6 301050 Thumbscrew, Dispensing Head 42 313008770 Lid, Preground, Silver, Royal
7 N/A N/A 43 N/A N/A
8 0333A03760 Dispensing Head Assembly, Blue, Royal 44 341003770 Cover, Top, Royal Coffee Bar
9 N/A N/A 45 N/A N/A

10 U143003 Screw, TCB 3.5 x 16 46 301020 Door Pin, Lower
11 314016770 Grill, Drip Tray, Silver 47 N/A N/A
12 145500221 Float, Red, Drip Tray 48 NV01001 Foot, Rubber
13 312009760 Dispensing Head Cover, Blue 49 301041150 Platform, Brew Group
14 314022760 Drip Tray, Blue, Royal 50 0317A16230 Water Tank, Blue Tint
15 N/A N/A 51 301023770 Lid, Water Tank, Silver, Royal
16 031201566F Cupwarmer, Heating Plate 52 NM01032 O-Ring, Orm 0060-30 Silicone
17 312014 Gasket, Cupwarmer 53 N/A N/A
18 329002 Rail, Cupwarmer 54 9111027150 Valve, Outlet
19 U201005 Washer, 4.3 x 12 55 9161050230 Float Level Cap
20 U043001 Screw, M4.0 x 10 56 9161112150 Float, Water Level
21 N/A N/A 57 313001760 Door, Blue, Royal
22 U043012 Screw, M4.0 x 6 58 313012760 Cover, Doser Adjust
23 NE03028 Switch, On/Off 59 N/A N/A
24 N/A N/A 60 N/A N/A
25 U110005 Screw, 3.9 x 9.5 Din 7981  61 N/A N/A
26 312030760 Dump Box, Blue, Royal 62 810136100 Filter Media Replacement
27 301057150 Swivel Base, Magic/Royal 63 N/A N/A
28 9991096 Foot, Swivel Base 64 N/A N/A
29 N/A N/A 65 810136203 IN-TA-FIL System
30 U208001 Lock Washer, 4.4 x 8.2 66 341953 Manual, Royal Coffee Bar
31 U043001 Screw, M4.0 x 10 67 127390100 Cleaning Brush
32 701031150 Cover, Water Tank Valve 68 9991040150 Coffee Measuring Scoop
33 NM05006 Gasket, Water Tank Valve 69 9161021150 Brew Group Key
34 U111001 Screw, 2.9 x 9.5    
35 701014150 Flange, Water Tank Valve     
36 NM02004 O-Ring, Orm 0080-20 Epdm    

1 of 6



Royal Coffee Bar

Pos. Item# Description Pos. Item# Description
1 9979A50 Tube Assembly, Teflon 4 x 2 L=150 37 NM02028 O-Ring, 2015 Epdm
2 NM02028 O-Ring, 2015 Epdm 38 9011007 Spring
3 9011152 Connector Adapter 39 9019A04 Needle Valve
4 9991144 Hairpin Clip 40 N/A N/A
5 912108000F Electrovalve, 2 Port 41 U208001 Lock Washer, 4.4 x 8.2
6 314018760 Cover, Cappuccinotore, Blue 42 U043003 Screw, M4 x 8 Uni 7687
7 9011144 Hairpin Clip 43 314810 Thermal Fuse
8 142270200 Connector, Cappuccinotore w/ O-Rings 44 NM02028 O-Ring, 2015 Epdm
9 U303002 Nut, M12 x 1.25 45 0334R0800F Heat Exchanger, Steam, 120v w/ Compression Fittings

10 9161224 Connector Adapter 46 N/A N/A
11 NM02007 O-Ring, 2025 Epdm 47 9011089 Spacer
12 9161225 Connector, Elbow, 90 Degree 48 9019A09 Temperature Sensor Assembly

13 142520130 Cappuccinotore Plug-In, White 49 9979A38 Tube Assembly, Teflon, 4 x 2 L=150

14 9991122010 Elbow, Cappuccinotore Input, White 50 9979A55 Tube Assembly, Teflon, 4 x 2 L=260

15 149360400 Tube, Cappucinotore, Silicone 51 334823 Thermal Fuse, 216 Deg

16 9161031 Nut, Compression 52 9011144 Hairpin Clip

17 N/A N/A 53 N/A N/A

18 9161055760 Grip, Steam Arm, Blue 54 U043003 Screw, M4 x 8 Uni 7687

19 306009 Steam Arm Assembly 55 U208001 Lock Washer, 4.4 x 8.2

20 N/A N/A 56 U046003 Bolt, M4 x 12
21 912108000F Electrovalve, 2 Port 57 9979A55 Tube Assembly, Teflon, 4 x 2 L=260
22 N/A N/A 58 NE09006 Thermostat, 170 Degree
23 NM02011 O-Ring, 0060-30 Epdm 59 N/A N/A
24 9161293 Steam Valve Body 60 9011144 Hairpin Clip
25 NM02001 O-Ring, 2018 Epdm 61 9011152 Connector Adapter
26 9161057 Steam Valve, Plastic 62 N/A N/A
27 312004760 Knob, Steam, Blue 63 912112700F Electrovalve, Steam
28 U109014 Screw, 2.9 x 16  64 NM02028 O-Ring, 2015 Epdm
29 NE05013 Microswitch, Steam Arm  65 9011144 Hairpin Clip
30 9991014 Insulator  66 N/A N/A
31 N/A N/A 67 NV99033 Flowmeter, without Fittings
32 N/A N/A 68 N/A N/A
33 NM02028 O-Ring, 2015 Epdm 69 N/A N/A
34 9011152 Connector Adapter 70 9011144 Hairpin Clip
35 9011144 Hairpin Clip 71 NM02028 O-Ring, 2015 Epdm
36 N/A N/A 72 701871 Cable Assembly, Flowmeter

2 of 6



Royal Coffee Bar
      

Pos. Item# Description Pos. Item# Description
73 9011144 Hairpin Clip 109 N/A N/A
74 9011152 Connector Adapter 110 N/A N/A
75 9011054 Clip, Thermalfuse 111 N/A N/A
76 U109011 Screw, 3.9 x 9.5 Din 7981 112 U109023 Screw, 4.2 x 9.5
77 9979A38 Tube Assembly, Teflon, 4 x 2 L=150 113 N/A N/A
78 NM02028 O-Ring, 2015 Epdm 114 N/A N/A
79 N/A N/A 115 301056150 Pump Tray
80 U046003 Bolt, M4 x 12 116 301055150 Pump Base
81 9011144 Hairpin Clip 117 U143003 Screw, 3.5 x 16
82 9079A55 Tube Assembly, Teflon, 4 x 2 L=260 118 9972022 Tubing, 5 x 8 Silicone
83 NM02028 O-Ring, 2015 Epdm 119 NV99001 Filter, Inline
84 U043021 Screw, M5.0 x 8 Uni 7687 120 9991056 Rubber Mount, Ulka Pump
85 U208003 Lock Washer, 5.3 x 10 121 U207004 Washer, 4.3 x 16 Uni 6592
86 NM01022 O-Ring, 2106 Silicone 122 NM02028 O-Ring, 2015 Epdm
87 9019A1900F Heat Exchanger, Royal, 120v 123 9011144 Hairpin Clip
88 9011165 Support Outlet Valve 124 9011152 Connector Adapter
89 9011132 Boiler Spring 125 9079A14 Suction Fitting
90 9011075 Plunger, Boiler Valve 126 U109003 Screw, 3.5 x 9.5
91 NM01066 O-Ring, 0050-20 Silicone 127 9019A09 Sensor Assembly, with resistor
92 9011099 Boiler Lever 128 9011089 Spacer
93 9019A01 Needle Valve 129 9011034 Thermostat Clip
94 NM01008 O-Ring, Orm 0080-20 Silicone 130 U043019 Screw, M6 x 30
95 9011100 Outlet Valve Housing 131 9991085 Washer
96 NM01064 O-Ring, Orm 0090-20 Silicone 132 NE09021 Thermostat, 150 Degree
97 341801 CPU, Royal Coffee Bar 133 N/A N/A
98 N/A N/A 134 N/A N/A
99 NM02028 O-Ring, 2015 Epdm 135 314804 Power Line Filter

100 9011144 Hairpin Clip 136 N/A N/A
101 9991056 Rubber Mount, Ulka Pump 137 NE01064 Power Cord
102 NM02020 O-Ring, 2031 Epdm    
103 9079A27 Pressure Relief Assembly    
104 907002600F Pump, Ulka, 120v     
105 9972022 Tubing, 5 x 8 Silicone    
106 9979A39 Tube Assembly, Teflon, 4 x 2 L=200     
107 NM02028 O-Ring, 2015 Epdm    
108 9011144 Hairpin Clip    

3 of 6



Royal Coffee Bar

Pos. Item# Description Pos. Item# Description
1 U140004 Screw, 3.0 x 12 37 149186150 Upper Grinder Support
2 9161048 Hinge Spring, Doser 38 9141039 Grind Ring, Upper
3 9161076150 Hinge Pin, Doser 39 142844550 Upper Grind Cover
4 9161074150 Door, Doser 40 N/A N/A
5 9161044 Spring, Doser 41 N/A N/A
6 U701003 Retaining Clip 42 U201002 Washer, 10 x 16 Din 988
7 9161041 Plunger, Solenoid 43 9141040 Grind Ring, Lower
8 9129A0700F Solenoid, Doser 44 9141044 Support, Lower
9 NE05017 Microswitch, Doser 45 9141017 Outer Ring

10 9161072150 Support, Switch, Doser 46 NM06002 Ball Bearing
11 9161073150 Balance Control, Coffee Throw 47 N/A N/A
12 9161223150 Funnel, Preground Chute 48 9141016 Support, Grinder Motor
13 9161082 Peg, Rubber 49 9141043 Rubber Grinder Support
14 301804 Cable Assembly 50 NM06002 Ball Bearing
15 N/A N/A 51 126765517 Spring
16 N/A N/A 52 9141034 O-Ring, Felt, Grinder
17 N/A N/A 53 0301R1000F Grinder Motor Only
18 U140004 Screw, 3.0 x 12 54 914000500F Grinder Assembly
19 N/A N/A
20 U043004 Screw, 4.0 x 16
21 9991005 Motor Mount, Grinder
22 9141003 Spacer, Motor Mount
23 U310002 Nut, M4
24 NE05037 Microswitch, Door
25 9161080760 Lever, Grinder Adjust, Blue
26 U140004 Screw, 3.0 x 12
27 N/A N/A
28 U109003 Screw, 3.5 x 9.5
29 9161029150 Support, Grinder
30 9991005 Motor Mount, Grinder    
31 U140004 Screw, 3.0 x 12    
32 N/A N/A    
33 313003760 Lever, Doser Adjust   
34 U109015 Screw, 2.9 x 9.5 Din 7981    
35 U201003 Lock Washer, 3.2 x 9    
36 N/A N/A    

4 of 6



Royal Coffee Bar

Pos. Item# Description Pos. Item# Description
1 9120006150 Brew Drive Assembly    
2 N/A N/A    
3 U143003 Screw, 3.5 x 16    
4 N/A N/A     
5 146000759 Gear, 12/90    
6 91611320 Washer, Mylar, Brew Drive Motor       
7 NE05038 Microswitch, Gear Position    
8 NE05038 Microswitch, Gear Position    
9 N/A N/A    

10 N/A N/A     
11 N/A N/A    
12 9121047 Brew Drive Motor, 33v    
13 N/A N/A     
14 9121069 Gear, 108     
15 NE05038 Microswitch    
16 NE05038 Microswitch    
17 U143003 Screw, 3.5 x 16    
18 NE17002 Retaining Clip    
19 N/A N/A    
20 144000000F Programmer     
21 U117001 Screw     
22 314012760 Function Button Pad, Royal, Blue    
23 NL04005 Standoff, PCB 5 mm    
24 NL04004 Standoff, PCB 7 mm     
25 NL04006 Standoff, PCB 6 mm    
26 313804 LCD Display    
27 314011770 Cover, PCB    
28 NL04006 Standoff, PCB 6 mm    
29 NL04003 Standoff, PCB 9mm    
30 0314A07 PCB, Funtion Button Assembly    
31 341804 CPU, Royal Coffee Bar    
32 NE13008 Fuse    
33 U140004 Screw, 3.0 x 12   
34 N/A N/A    
35 U140004 Screw, 3.0 x 12    
36 031482900F PCB, Power, Royal    

5 of 6



Royal Coffee Bar

Pos. Item# Description Pos. Item# Description
1 NM02017 O-Ring, ORM 0055-15
2 9161034150 Fitting, Brew Group Outlet
3 9161222 Spring
4 9991168 Ball Valve
5 NM02013 O-Ring, ORM 0080-15 Epdm
6 9161193150 Upper Piston, Tamp, Brew Group
7 NM01044 O-Ring, ORM 0320-40 Silicone    
8 9161067150 Switch Tab    
9 N/A N/A    

10 N/A N/A    
11 0701R05150 Thumbscrew, Brew Group    
12 NM02006 O-Ring, R5 Epdm    
13 9161064150 Coupling, Water Inlet, Brew Group    
14 NM02007 O-Ring, 2025 Epdm    
15 N/A N/A    
16 9161212 Filter Screen, Upper, 35.8    
17 N/A N/A    
18 N/A N/A    
19 N/A N/A    
20 N/A N/A    
21 N/A N/A    
22 N/A N/A    
23 N/A N/A    
24 N/A N/A    
25 N/A N/A    
26 NM02018 O-Ring, ORM 0090-25 Epdm    
27 9161343150 Piston Assembly, Plastic Filter Screen    
28 9161065150 Piston Connecting Rod    
29 N/A N/A    
30 N/A N/A    
31 N/A N/A    
32 9161045 Spring, Brew Group Chute    
33 9161069150 Handle   
34 9160041150 Brew Group Assembly, Royal/Magic    

   
   

6 of 6


